SENSE OF THE BOARD RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING MR. & MRS. ROBERT E. CALLAHAN ON THE OCCASION OF THEIR 55TH WEDDING ANNIVERSARY

WHEREAS, Robert E. Callahan and Lucile Marie Buckley will be celebrating their 55th Wedding Anniversary on April 11, 2014; and

WHEREAS, Robert E. Callahan was born on August 18, 1935 in New Rochelle, New York and Lucile Marie Buckley was more on August 11, 1936 in Mount Vernon, New York, and

WHEREAS, Robert E. Callahan and Lucile Marie Buckley first met when Robert was working as a lifeguard and saw each other again18 months later when Robert was home on leave after basic training in Fort Bliss, Texas; Lucile then wrote to Robert while he was serving with the 24th Infantry Division in Korea and they resumed their courtship when Robert was discharged in 1955; and

WHEREAS, Robert E. Callahan completed his education in Manhattan's School of Visual Arts from 1956 to 1959 and started his career as an art director at an advertising agency in New York; and

WHEREAS, Robert E. Callahan and Lucile Marie Buckley were married on April 11, 1959 in Pelham, New York and raised all six of their children in Stamford; and

WHEREAS, Robert E. Callahan and Lucile Marie Buckley have been members of St. Cecilia Church, where Lucile is a Eucharistic minister and Robert is a lector and one of the church's two trustees; and

WHEREAS, for over twenty years, Robert E. Callahan has worked as a graphic designer and watercolorist and currently has a watercolor exhibition in the Mayor's Gallery.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the 29th Board of Representatives of the City of Stamford congratulates Mr. & Mrs. Robert E. Callahan on the occasion of their 55th Wedding Anniversary and wishes them many more happy years together.

> Approved by the 29th Board of Representatives This 7th day of April, 2014

Randall M. Skigen, President Annie M. Summerville, Clerk